
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Health Advisory 

 

 

Food recall due to possible 
Listeria monocytogenes contamination 
 
October 22, 2024 
Nunavut-wide         

The Department of Health is warning about a food recall issued by the Canadian Food 

Inspection Agency (CFIA) due to possible Listeria monocytogenes contamination.  

Consumers should not consume the recalled products described below. 

Brand Product Contamination Size UPC Codes 

Compliments Waffles Listeria 

monocytogenes 

280 g 55742500547, 

55742500516, 

55742500509, 

55742500431, 

55742500493 

All Codes 

Great Value Waffles Listeria 

monocytogenes 

280 g 628915641967, 

628915641974, 

628915641950, 

681131712941, 

681131811712, 

605388923455, 

681131712934 

All Codes 

No Name Waffles Listeria 

monocytogenes 

280 g 60383987671, 

60383987688, 

60383987701, 

60383987664, 

60383987718, 

60383987725 

All Codes 

Selection Waffles Listeria 

Monocytogenes 

280 g 59749977678, 

59749904698, 

59749904704, 

All Codes 

https://recalls-rappels.canada.ca/en/alert-recall/various-brands-frozen-waffles-recalled-due-listeria-monocytogenes?utm_source=gc-notify&utm_medium=email&utm_content=en&utm_campaign=hc-sc-rsa-22-23#tablefield-node-76369-field_affected_products-0


   

 

ᐋᓐᓂᐊᖃᕐᓇᙱᑦᑐᓕᕆᓂᕐᒧᑦ ᑐᓴᖅᑎᑦᓯᔾᔪᑏᑦ ᐊᑐᐃᓐᓇᐃᑦ ᐃᓄᒃᑎᑐᑦ, ᖃᓪᓗᓈᑎᑐᑦ ᐃᓄᐃᓐᓇᖅᑐᓐ ᐅᐃᕖᑎᑐᓪᓗ ᐅᕙᓂ www.gov.nu.ca. 

Public Health Advisories are available in Inuktitut, English, Inuinnaqtun and French on www.gov.nu.ca. 
Inungnun Aanniaqtailinikkut Unniudjutit hailihimajun Inuktitut, Qablunaatun, Inuinnaqtun Uiuitullu uvani www.gov.nu.ca. 
Les avis de santé publique sont disponibles en inuktitut, en anglais, en inuinnaqtun et en français au www.gov.nu.ca. 

 
Communications 

59749950640, 

59749904711 

Western 

Family 

Waffles Listeria 

monocytogenes 

280 g 62639335861, 

62639310134, 

62639310141, 

62639310165 

All Codes 

 

This recalled product should be thrown out or returned to the location where it was 
purchased. 

Food contaminated with Listeria monocytogenes may not look or smell spoiled but can 
still make you sick. Although Listeria monocytogenes is not commonly linked to human 
illness, in rare cases it can cause serious or fatal infections. Listeria monocytogenes 
can cause rare bloodstream and central nervous system infections and has been 
associated with severe intestinal infection (necrotizing enterocolitis) and blood poisoning 
(sepsis), especially in newborns. 

If you think you became sick from consuming either of these recalled products, call your 
local health centre. 

For more information, visit the Canadian Food Inspection Agency website or call 1-800-
442-2342. Sign up for food recalls on the CFIA website. 

### 

Media Contact:  
 
Pierre Essoh 
Communications Specialist 
Department of Health 
867-975-5712 
HEACommunications@gov.nu.ca 
 

https://www.inspection.gc.ca/en
https://inspection.canada.ca/en
mailto:HEACommunications@gov.nu.ca

